506945098 10/27/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6991935

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
JASON PATRICK COWDEN	10/28/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COWDEN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	2200 KRAFT DRIVE, SUITE 1050 #200W
City:	BLACKSBURG
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24060

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17511991

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4342206829

**Email:** nevans@woodsrogers.com

Correspondent Name: NATHAN A. EVANS

Address Line 1: 123 EAST MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA 22902

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATHAN A EVANS
SIGNATURE:	/Nathan A Evans/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=COWDEN patent rights assignment#page1.tif source=COWDEN patent rights assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506945098 REEL: 057932 FRAME: 0800

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, the below named inventor, (hereinafter Assignor), have made the inventions described in the following patent application:

# DRONE DOCKING STATION AND DOCKING MODULE

for which the following U.S. Patent Application I	No. was filed:	
63/106,194		
and for which U.S. Patent Application No.	, was filed	,
and for which foreign Application No.	, was filed	
(I hereby authorize the application numbers and f	iling dates to be inserted when kno	own)

WHEREAS, Cowden Technologies, LLC, a United States company, having an office at 2200 Kraft Drive, Suite 1050 #200W, Blacksburg, VA 24060 (hereinafter Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the above-identified patent applications and all national patent applications based on the patent applications or claiming benefit of or to the patent applications throughout the world, and any Letters Patent issued or to be issued upon all applications based on the applications or claiming benefit of or to the applications throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, effective as of the earliest priority date claimed for the patent application, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the above-referenced inventions and the above-referenced applications, and all Letters Patents of all countries throughout the world that might be granted thereon, and I hereby authorize and request all officials of all foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patents for these inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment; my sale, assignment, transfer, and setting over further includes any right to sue for past infringement and to sue for all other legal or equitable rights related to the inventions and in said applications;

AND, I agree that, prior to filing said applications referenced herein, said Assignee was specifically entitled to apply for and claim priority of said applications referenced herein and is entitled to apply for and claim priority to any PCT applications or foreign equivalents that claim priority to said applications referenced herein;

AND, I agree and acknowledge that: (i) Assignee is the real party in interest for said applications and has a sufficient proprietary interest under 35 U.S.C. §§ 115 and 118 in said applications to make applications for patent on behalf of and as an agent for me, (ii) Assignee has **PATENT** 

REEL: 057932 FRAME: 0801

Page 2 of 2

the right, but is not required, to file a Substitute Statement under 35 U.S.C. § 115, and (iii) said Assignee may make such patent applications as necessary and determined solely by the Assignee

to preserve the rights of the parties;

AND, I covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this

Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this

Assignment;

AND, I agree and acknowledge that I am original, first and/or joint inventor of the

subject matter which is claimed and/or described in said application and agree that said application was made by me or the Assignee or were authorized to be made by me or the

Assignee;

AND, I further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration,

communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the above-referenced application, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that might be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to these inventions in Assignee, its successors and assigns, and generally do

everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the above-referenced application, it being understood that any expense

incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand:

Date: 10/28/20

Printed Name: Jason Patrick Cowden

Address:

707 Crestwood Dr

**RECORDED: 10/27/2021** 

Blacksburg, VA 24060-6005

PATENT REEL: 057932 FRAME: 0802